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APPEAL

In an endeavor to make impactful di�erence in few lives, Team Rotary Club of Bombay Airport has 
embarked yet again this year upon a prestigious project. We are proud of the philosophy that the art 
of living is in the joy of giving and have ensured that this earth gets better to live for all ages, gender, 
caste or creed. It is our privilege to bring this project proposal to your desk and as in the past, we are 
sure you will partner us in this endeavor with your optimal contribution.

Location: Ganjad Shiksha Mandir, Co-educational Adivasi School in Dahanu district

Beneficiaries: 800+ Children 
 
Housing: 400+

Current Conditions: Limited basic facilities, Small classrooms double as dormitories, Ill-equipped 
kitchen, Unhygienic conditions, Health hazards, Few Dilapidated Outdoor toilets used as per 
scheduled allotted time.

Area of Focus: Women’s Literacy, Health & Hygiene, Sanitation

Project Details: 

Phase I: 4,400 Sq. Ft. Two storied girl’s residential hostel capable to house 204 girls provided with 
bunk beds, toilets and bath with Solar water heater & Solar lights, Covered balconies and terrace for 
group and study activities.

Phase II: Boys hostel kitchen/ dining, community hall.

Phase III: Class rooms (Standard I-X) 

Phase IV: Laboratory & Library.
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ROTARY CLUB OF BOMBAY AIRPORT

Membership Strength: 100+
Established: 1988

Past and Ongoing projects: Urban and rural areas 

• Jaipur Foot                                            
• Mid-Day Meals
• Dialysis Center
• Thalassemia Centre
• Pediatric Heart Surgeries

Work done at Ashramshala Maswan Near Palghar since 2007:

With the help of generous donors have made buildings with proper classrooms, benches and E 
Learning facilities, well ventilated kitchen, dining and recreational hall, hostels for girls & boys with 
sanitation facilities including solar panels for hot water & also a vocational center. 
ROTARY CLUB OF BOMBAY AIRPORT has truly transformed the ways of education of these young 
children each year for more than 300 students. Their dream and our vision turned REALITY.
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• Check Dams
• Cataract Surgeries
• Rehabilitation Centre
• Vocational Training
• Toilet Blocks
• Educational Scholarship



 PROPOSED PROJECT AT GANJAD SHIKSHA MANDIR, DAHANU DISTRICT MAHARASHTRA 
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ROTARY CLUB OF BOMBAY AIRPORT-  RID 3141 INDIA

Name of the Project Girls School Hostel/Dormitory with Self-Contained Toilet Blocks & Bath

Number of Beneficiaries 200+ Girls each year

₹ 88,00,000Cost Outlay

Area of Focus
a) Literacy
b) Hygiene & Sanitation

OVERVIEW



NEED OF THE PROJECT TO THE COMMUNITY
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Over 800 children study at Ganjad Ashramshala Co-educational Adivasi School. The school has the 
capacity to house 400 children with limited living facilities. The remaining children walk several 
kilometers each day from nearby villages, to attend school.

Narrow potholed roads turning into a graveled pathway, lead up to the school.

The compound comprises a few single-storey buildings that house small classrooms which double up as 
dormitories after class. Toilets, few in numbers are remotely located and cause pertinent problems for 
these girls, especially after dusk.

RCBA in an endeavor to promote GIRLS education, proposes to set up comfortable facilities for these girls 
with proper hygiene facilities.

Ashramshala (Residential School) for Adivasi (Tribal) children at Ganjad was established in 1989 and 
managed by Shikshan Prasarak Mandal Trust. 
 
The cost of Principal, Teachers and sta� and food is provided by the Ministry of Tribal Welfare, 
Government of Maharashtra. 
 
However, no provisions are made for infrastructure, amenities and basic other necessities.

The Trust has successfully managed provide free education to over 800 children each year with a 
committed faculty of 15 teachers and 10 support sta� who undertake primary teaching from Grade I 
to secondary education up to Grade X.

SUSTAINABILITY



CURRENT SCENARIO –  CLASSROOM/DORMITORY
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The rooms are lined with the children’s meagre possessions, with no place 
else for storage. These contain their bare essentials, a sad testimony to their 
premature acceptance of fate.
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Several structures in the compound have crumbling roofs, in urgent need of 
repair. Ill-equipped kitchens, dilapidated toilets are amongst many unhy-
gienic conditions that urgently need to be recti�ed.



CURRENT SCENARIO –  GIRL’s HOSTEL
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CURRENT SCENARIO –  TOILETS
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The children are forced to use the toilets as per an allotted schedule, rather 
than on a need basis. The broken-down condition scares the younger 
children against using the toilets at night.



This project is challenging & demanding.
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A phase wise project is planned to provide these children with state of the art facilities which 
promote and ful�l their thirst of education. 

This phase is planned to encompass a two-storied girl’s residential hostel, capable of housing 204 
girls. The hostel will be well appointed with bunk beds, toilets and bathrooms running hot water 
heated with solar water heaters. Covered balconies and terraces will be used for group and study 
activities.

3-DIMENSIONAL VIEW OF THE GIRLS HOSTEL

       PROJECT PROPOSAL



STRUCTURE:  

TOTAL PROPOSED AREA:
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Ground + One Story + Covered Terrace With Study and Recreational Area

Amenities 

• Solar Water Heaters •  Solar Lights •  Bunk Beds •  Toilets •  Bath Rooms

4,400 Sq. Ft.

Total Project Cost of Phase I:

88 Lakhs

   PROPOSED INTERNAL VIEW OF THE GIRLS HOSTEL
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“This facility is a dream, which the Rotary Club of Bombay Airport 
plans to ful�l with passion.

 It is our privilege to bring this project proposal to your desk and as in 
the past, we are sure you will partner us in this endeavor with your 

optimal contribution.”

Forthcoming:

Phase 2: Boys hostel, the kitchen and dining and community hall

Phase 3: Classrooms (Grades I to X)

Phase 4: Science Laboratories and Library

       APPROXIMATE ESTIMATE FOR THE GIRLS HOSTEL BLOCK

SR 
NO.

A)
B)
C)
D)

E)
F)
G)
H)

GROUND FLOOR
FIRST FLOOR
TERRACE COVERING
TOILET BLOCK
Ground Floor
First Floor
Solar Water Heaters
Cots
Mattresses
Blankets

2,200
2,200
2,200

300
300
43

204
204

1,100
1,100
Approx

Approx
Approx

Approx
Approx

24,20,000
24,20,000

7,00,000

8,00,000
8,00,000
6,00,000
4,00,000
1,20,000
1,20,000

+ 5 % Escalation

TOTAL

83,80,000

4,19,000

87,99,000

PARTICULARS
AREA
(Sq.ft)

COST OF CONSTRUCTION
(Per Sq.ft)

TOTAL
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   PROPOSED PLANS

� � � � � � � �� � � � � �� � � �



� � � � �� �



� � � � �� �

  DONOR’S INFORMATION

BUILDING FACIA & PLAQUE ON THE WALLPRINCIPAL
DONOR Adivasi Girls1

NO. BENIFICIERIES VISIBILITYTYPE AMOUNT

₹ 51,00,000
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NO. BENIFICIERIES VISIBILITYTYPE AMOUNT

NAME ON ONE WING OF 4 BUNK BEDS UNIT
& PLAQUE ON MAIN BULDING

SUKANYA
PLAN 08

G1 - 24 GIRLS
G2 - 24 GIRLS
G3 - 24 GIRLS
G4 - 24 GIRLS

F1 - 24 GIRLS
F2 - 24 GIRLS
F3 - 24 GIRLS
F4 - 24 GIRLS

₹ 11,00,000

F1 F3

F2 F4

3'-
11

"
3'-

6"
2'-

3"
3'-

9"
4'-

5"
7'-

0"
9'-

9"

UP

GIRL'S ROOM
46'-0"X28'-0"

BUNK BED
6'-0"X3'-6"

BUNK BED
6'-0"X3'-6"

BUNK BED
6'-0"X3'-6"

BUNK BED
6'-0"X3'-6"

BUNK BED
6'-0"X3'-6"

BUNK BED
6'-0"X3'-6"

STORE ROOM
16'-3"X9'-0"5'-9" WIDE BALCONY

FIRST FLOOR PLAN

BUNK BED
5'-0"X3'-6"

BUNK BED
5'-0"X3'-6"

BUNK BED
5'-0"X3'-6"

60'-7"

35
'-3

"

W/C W/C W/C W/C W/C

BATHBATHBATHBATHBATH

4'-
0"3'-0"

3'-
6"

3'-0"

43'-6" 16'-4"

TOILET BLOCK
17'-9"X16'-4"

7'-0" 4'-0" 5'-4"

BUNK BED
5'-0"X3'-6"

BUNK BED
5'-0"X3'-6"

BUNK BED
5'-0"X3'-6"

2'-
0"

3'-
0"

7'-
0"

4'-
0"

7'-
0"

3'-
0"

2'-
0"

5'-
9"

16'-4"

BUNK BED
6'-0"X3'-6"

BUNK BED
6'-0"X3'-6"

BUNK BED
5'-0"X3'-6"

BUNK BED
5'-0"X3'-6"
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3'-
11

"
3'-

6"
2'-

3"
3'-

9"
4'-

5"
7'-

0"
6'-

0"
3'-

9"

4'-0" X 6'-0"
MATRESS

UP

GIRL'S ROOM
46'-0"X28'-0"

BUNK BED
6'-0"X3'-6"

BUNK BED
6'-0"X3'-6"

BUNK BED
6'-0"X3'-6"

BUNK BED
6'-0"X3'-6"

BUNK BED
6'-0"X3'-6"

BUNK BED
6'-0"X3'-6"

BUNK BED
6'-0"X3'-6"

BUNK BED
6'-0"X3'-6"

TEACHER'S ROOM
16'-3"X9'-0"

5'-9" WIDE VERANDAH

GROUND FLOOR PLAN

BUNK BED
5'-0"X3'-6"

BUNK BED
5'-0"X3'-6"

BUNK BED
5'-0"X3'-6"

BUNK BED
5'-0"X3'-6"

BUNK BED
5'-0"X3'-6"

60'-7"

33
'-9

"

W/C W/C W/C W/C W/C

BATHBATHBATHBATHBATH

4'-
0"3'-0"

3'-
6"

3'-0"

TOILET
6'-0"X4'-0"

43'-6" 16'-4"

TOILET BLOCK
17'-9"X16'-4"

UP

12'-4" 4'-0"

7'-0" 4'-0" 5'-4"

BUNK BED
5'-0"X3'-6"

BUNK BED
5'-0"X3'-6"

BUNK BED
5'-0"X3'-6"

2'-
0"

3'-
0"

7'-
0"

4'-
0"

7'-
0"

3'-
0"

2'-
0"

5'-
9"

G11 G12 G15 G16

G13 G14 G17 G18

NO. BENIFICIERIES VISIBILITYTYPE AMOUNT

NAME ON 2 BUNK BEDS UNIT
& PLAQUE ON MAIN BUILDING 

JAGRUTI
PLAN 16

G11-G18
F11-F18

12 GIRLS
12 GIRLS

₹ 5,50,000
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NO. BENIFICIERIES VISIBILITYTYPE AMOUNT

NAME ON SINGLE BUNK BED &
PLAQUE ON MAIN BUILDING

YUVATI-
PLAN 32 6 GIRLS₹ 2,75,000

NO. BENIFICIERIES VISIBILITYTYPE AMOUNT

NAME ON SINGLE BED 
& PLAQUE ON MAIN BUILDING

JYOTI
PLAN 102 2 GIRLS₹ 86,000
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        OVERVIEW OF THE PLANS

Contributions to be made through: Rotary Public Charitable Trust of Bombay Airport
PAN No. AAATR2943P (eligible for exemption under section 80G as per Income Tax)
Canara Bank Versova Branch
A/c No. 0171101014684
ISFC CNRB0000171

BUILDING FACIA & PLAQUE ON THE WALLPRINCIPAL
DONOR Adivasi Girls1

NO. BENIFICIERIES VISIBILITYTYPE AMOUNT

₹ 51,00,000

NAME ON ONE WING OF 4 BUNK BEDS UNIT
& PLAQUE ON MAIN BULDING

SUKANYA
PLAN 08

24 GIRLS₹ 11,00,000

NAME ON 2 BUNK BEDS UNIT
& PLAQUE ON MAIN BUILDING 

JAGRUTI
PLAN 16 12 GIRLS₹ 5,50,000

NAME ON SINGLE BUNK BED &
PLAQUE ON MAIN BUILDING

YUVATI
PLAN 32 6 GIRLS₹ 2,75,000

NAME ON SINGLE BED 
& PLAQUE ON MAIN BUILDING

JYOTI
PLAN 102 2 GIRLS₹ 86,000



        DONOR’S INFORMATION
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BUILDING FACIA 

PLAQUE ON THE WALL  of MAIN BUILDING

 PLAQUE on MAIN BUILDING

PLAQUE on MAIN BUILDING

SINGLE BED & PLAQUE on MAIN BUILDING

2 BUNK BEDS UNIT

PLAQUE on MAIN BUILDING

BUNK BEDS UNIT

WING OF 4 BUNK BEDS UNIT

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

PRINCIPAL
DONOR

SUKANYA
PLAN

TYPE

₹ 51,00,000

₹ 11,00,000
for Unit

₹ 5,50,000
for unit

₹ 2,75,000

₹ 86,000

VISIBILITY ( NAMES ON ...................)AMOUNT

1

2

3

4

5

6

1

2

3

Unit G1- G4
Unit F1-F4

YUVATI
PLAN

JYOTI
PLAN

JAGRUTI
PLAN

Unit 
G11-G18

Unit F11-F18





Courtesy :

www.akar.co.inassured@akar.co.in

Rtn. Suketu Jariwala                                    
Club President (2018-2019) 
+91 9820737779
rcba.pres@gmail.com

Contact:

Rtn. Kanir Bhatia
Club Secretary (2018-2019)
+91 9820033693
rcba.sec@gmail.com

Club of
Bombay Airport




